Total net outstanding claims liabilities relating to general insurance contracts 8,897

Reinsurance and other recoveries on outstanding claims liabilities relating to general insurance contracts 2,583

Total gross outstanding claims liabilities relating to general insurance contracts 11,480

The claims development table discloses amounts net of reinsurance and third-party recoveries to give the most meaningful insight into the
impact on profit or loss. Short-tail claims are disclosed separately as they are generally subject to less uncertainty since they are normally
reported soon after the incident and are generally settled within 12 months following the reported incident.

114   Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2023

9.3 Impact of changes in key variables relating to general insurance contracts
The Group conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the key underlying actuarial assumptions. A
sensitivity analysis is conducted on each variable while holding all other variables constant. The table below describes how a change in
each assumption will affect the profit before tax. There is no impact to equity reserves.

2023 2022
Movement

in variable1

Profit (loss)
$M

Profit (loss)
$M

Weighted average term to settlement (years)
+0.5 years (53) (92)

-0.5 years 52 91

Inflation rate
+100 bps1 (198) (197)

-100 bps 186 186

Discount rate
+100 bps 180 188

-100 bps (193) (203)

Claims handling expense ratio
+100 bps (73) (68)

-100 bps 73 68

Risk margin
+100 bps (77) (72)

-100 bps 77 72

1. bps – basis points.

The impact on profit or loss before income tax due to changes in interest rate from investment in interest-bearing securities may partially
offset the effect of changes in inflation and discount rates on outstanding claims liabilities. Refer note 25.4(b) for the Group’s risk
management policies for interest rate risk exposures.

Annual Report 2022-23   115

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2023

10. Net interest income
2023 2022

Banking
activities

$M

Other Group
activities2

$M

Total
Group

$M

Banking